TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM305258

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Recorded at Reel/Frame 5001/0490	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Webster Bank		05/15/2014	a national association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Van's International Foods	
Street Address:	3825 East Vernon Avenue	
City:	Vernon	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90058	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4333566	BELGIAN CHEF
Registration Number:	4393923	CINNAMON HEAVEN
Registration Number:	4255194	EMILY'S NATURALLY DELICIOUS WAFFLES
Registration Number:	4401640	LOTS OF EVERYTHING!
Registration Number:	4133095	POWER GRAINS
Registration Number:	3782192	VAN'S
Registration Number:	3784709	CIRCLE OF CARE COMPLIANCE
Registration Number:	3979092	VAN'S NATURAL FOODS
Registration Number:	4064070	VAN'S NATURAL FOODS
Registration Number:	4165009	VAN'S NATURAL FOODS
Registration Number:	4511650	VAN'S NATURAL FOODS
Registration Number:	4511661	VAN'S NATURAL FOODS
Serial Number:	85739854	SAY CHEESE!
Serial Number:	77854140	VAN'S NATURAL FOODS
Serial Number:	77954324	VAN'S NATURAL FOODS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3126146533

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent TRADEMARK

900289890 REEL: 005284 FRAME: 0768 using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3126148685

Email: christine.casey@hillshirebrands.com

Correspondent Name: Christine Casey

Address Line 1: 400 S. Jefferson Street

Address Line 2: The Hillshire Brands Company Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60607

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: VANS RELEASE OF SI

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christine Casey

SIGNATURE: /Christine Casey/

DATE SIGNED: 05/21/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=5001-0490#page1.tif

source=5001-0490#page2.tif

source=5001-0490#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005284 FRAME: 0769

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made effective as of May 15, 2014 ("Effective Date") by and between Webster Bank, a National Association, with its principal office at 185 Asylum Street, City Place II, Hartford, Connecticut, 06103 ("Assignee"), and Van's International Foods, a California corporation, with its principal office at 3825 East Vernon Avenue, Vernon, California 90058 ("Assignor").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee entered into the Trademark Security and Pledge Agreement by and between Assignor and Assignee dated December 15, 2006 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on April 9, 2013, at Reel 5001, Frame 0490;

WHEREAS, all of Assignor's indebtedness owing to Assignee has been satisfied in full.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignee hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Trademarks.

Assignee represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; and (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Trademarks.

Assignee shall, at Assignor's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Assignor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Assignor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

* * * *

TRADEMARK REEL: 005284 FRAME: 0770 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

Webste	er Bank, Natio	nal As	socia	tion	
\leq	A Dai	1			
Name: ,	ETUC	4	£2,s	714	157
Γitle: _	V P	, . ,	•••		

SCHEDULE A

U.S. TRADEMARKS

Application No. /Registration No.	Filing Date/Registration Date	Mark
4333566	5/14/2013	BELGIAN CHEF
4393923	8/27/2013	CINNAMON HEAVEN
4255194	12/4/2012	EMILY'S NATURALLY DELICIOUS WAFFLES
4401640	9/10/2013	LOTS OF EVERYTHING!
4133095	4/24/2012	POWER GRAINS
85739854	9/27/2012	SAY CHEESE!
3782192	4/27/2010	VAN'S
3784709	11/9/2010	VAN'S NATURAL FOODS
77854140	10/21/2009	VAN'S NATURAL FOODS
77954324	3/9/2010	VAN'S NATURAL FOODS
3979092	6/14/2011	VAN'S NATURAL FOODS
4064070	11/29/2011	VAN'S NATURAL FOODS
4165009	6/26/2012	VAN'S NATURAL FOODS
4511650	4/8/2014	VAN'S NATURAL FOODS
4511661	4/8/2014	VAN'S NATURAL FOODS